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Honorable Clifton P. Knight

Mayor, City of Hartselle

200 Sparkman Street, NW

Hartselle, Alabama  35640-2426

Municipalities ‑‑ Industrial Develop​ment Boards ‑‑ Commercial Develop​ment Authority ‑‑ Industrial Develop​ment ‑‑ Public Purpose ‑‑Morgan County

The City of Hartselle may donate land or lease land for less than ade​quate consideration to private busi​nesses only if the City determines that a public purpose is served.  The courts have held, as a matter of law, that the creation or increase of tax revenues for the City does not serve a public purpose.

Dear Mayor Knight:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Hartselle.

QUESTIONS


1. Can the City of Hartselle purchase real property and give it to private owners who, in turn, are contractually obligated to construct and operate commercial businesses approved by the City on said property in order to promote devel​opment of commerce and, hence, a revenue stream for the City through sales and lodging taxes and other taxes and license fees?


2. If the answer to the first question is affirmative, can the City compensate, by con​tractual agreement, the developer who locates businesses acceptable to the City on the subject property by deeding a portion of the property to the developer for the developer to sell to busi​nesses that choose to locate after the initial “seeding” by those locating on free property donated by the City?


3. Whether the answer to question 1 is affirmative or negative, can the City purchase real property and lease it at nominal rental (below fair market value) for a long term, up to ninety-nine years, to private individuals or cor​porations who, in turn, are contractually obli​gated to construct and operate commercial busi​nesses approved by the City on said property in order to promote development of commerce and, hence, a revenue stream for the City through sales and lodging taxes and other taxes and license fees?


4. Does the scheme expressed in this request, in your opinion, serve a public purpose and specifically confer a direct benefit to the public?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the City of Hartselle is seeking ways to increase its revenue stream.  The City would like to “seed” a major hotel and a restaurant at the Hartselle interchange off Interstate 65 located within the Hartselle municipal limits.  The City has determined that a public purpose would be served, which is economic stimulation and increased tax and license revenue to fund City services.  A developer has obtained commitments from a hotel and restaurant to locate on property in this area if the City offers certain incentives.  The City proposes to pur​chase, using the City’s general funds, ten acres of land and donate a por​tion of it to the two initial entities.  The developer would pay them an additional cash incentive.  As the developer locates additional businesses, he earns credit based upon the projected sales and lodging tax revenues of these businesses.  As he earns credit, according to a formula that will allow the City to recoup its investment of a particular parcel of land, another parcel of land will be deeded to the developer as compensation for his services. The developer may then sell or develop those parcels as he sees fit.  The pro formas indicate that the City will recoup its initial investment from the two committed businesses alone within a reasonable time.


Your request states that the City has considered other methods for accomplishing this project: through an existing Industrial Development Board (IDB), creating a Commercial Development Authority (CDA), and promotion of hotels through section 11-54-140 of the Code of Alabama.  None of these methods is acceptable to the developer due to the limita​tions in these methods.  The use of the property by the developer does not fit within the “projects” that an IDB may promote.  See ALA. CODE §§ 11-54-80, et seq. (1994, Supp. 2000).  The provisions of law relating to a CDA will not allow the flexibility needed by the City and the devel​oper.  See ALA. CODE §§ 11-54-170, et seq. (1994).  The provisions relating to hotel promotion are also too restrictive and require the use of bond issues.  See ALA. CODE §§ 11-54-140, et seq. (1994).  


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 112, prohibits a city from granting money or other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94, amend. 112.  Section 94 is not violated when the funds of a governmental entity are appropriated for a public purpose.  Slawson v. Alabama Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994).  The Court, in Slawson, stated that the question of whether a public purpose is served is “largely within the legislative domain rather than within the domain of the courts.”  Id. at 956.


One of the purposes of section 94 is to prevent a city or county from lending its credit or granting public funds to a private enterprise on the assumption that a project would be beneficial to the commercial inter​ests of the city or county.  Opinion of the Justices, 254 Ala. 343, 346, 48 So. 2d 757, 759 (Ala. 1950).  Essentially, the court stated that a “public purpose” is not served if the purpose of the grant of funds or other aid is made solely to increase the revenues of the city.  According to your request, the City wishes to provide land to private developers and private businesses in order to increase the tax and license revenues of the City.  This would not appear to be allowed as a matter of law.

CONCLUSION


The City of Hartselle may donate land or lease land for less than adequate consideration to private businesses only if the City determines that a public purpose is served.  The courts have held, as a matter of law, that the creation or increase of tax revenues for the City does not serve a public purpose.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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